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1. INTRODUCTION

posAbilitiesoffers a full spectrum of services to children and adults throughout British Columbia. Our serviceshoochgdsupportscommurity
integration,employmentservicesand kehaviour support programs. Ouervices can be found in:

1 Varcouver, North Shore, Sunshine Coas 1 Burnaby, New Westminster, TQities Area,
Richmond Maple Ridge

Surrey, Delta 1 Abbotsford/Fraser Valley

Vancouver Island i Okanagan

= =4

The Outcomes Management Reparh tool to learn about our current practices. fopides performance information to make program
improvements that lead us to continuous service quality advancements. The Outcomes Management Report is a guiding anechalkicigio
instrument that helpsour leadership team and Board of Directors in moriitg posAbilitie<programs and services, and identifying the strengths
of our organization as well as those areas that require improvement. The Outcomes Management Report withsidsilttesto be even more
effective, persorcentred, and efficient ichieving a high standard of overall service quality.

Between April 1, 208.and March 31, 201ppsAbilitiesprovided services t@204unique person served, with425personsenrolledin the
following servicestreams(note some person served are enrolliedmultiple programs)

PERSONS SERVED BY SERVICE STREAM

M Home Living B Community Inclusion m Shared Living
Be haviour Support M Supported Living M Employment
M Social Enterprise W ABCD

Page2 of 65



*  Home Supports30lpersons in tota(21.1%)

0 Shared Living Service20persons(8.4% of our services)
o Community Housing:@persons(6.7% of our services)
0 Supported Living36 persons(6% of our services)

*  Community Integration187 persons {3.1% of our services)

* 52yQi

{ 6 S ( 9L Sbcia) Eneirised Sndployed Grdw Members (1% of our services)

*  Community Employment Servicé®l9persons(17.5% of our services)
*  Behavior Consultatiori99 persons (42 of our sericeg
*  Asset Based Community Development (ABZDpersons $.2% of our servicgs

Below are somef the characteristic of persons served fysAbilitiesduring2016-2017:

Age %
Under 6 2.2%
6-18 32.6%
19-20 5.6%
21-30 21.8%
31-40 12.3%
41-50 9.7%
51-60 9.0%
61-70 3.9%
71-80 1.4%
81¢ 90 0.3%
Over 90 0%
Unknown 1.2%

Gender
% Total
Male 63% 753
Female 37% 451
1204

Person Served by Gender

Male Female
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By Diagnosis

Autism

Intellectual Disability

Global Developmental Delay
ADHD

Anxiety Disorder

Down Syndrome

Intellectual DisabilityMild
Seizure Disorder

Intellectual Disability Moderate
Cerebral Palsy

OCD- Obsessive Compulsive Disorder
Epilepsy

Developmental DelayMild
Depression

Fetal Alcohol Syndrome
Intellectual Disability Severe
BiPolar

Asperger Syndrome

Diabetes

Schizophrenia

Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorder (FASD)

Developmental DelayModerate
PostTraumatic Stress Disorder
Total

* Includes persons served with multiple diagnoses

424
237
143
138
100
89
75
71
50
53
45
41
72
33
29
24
23
22
27
21
21
36
20
1794
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In regard to outeam membersas ofMarch 31, 207, we hada total of554team memberglelivering our services

Staffing 2016-2017

mCas mFT = PT

Where the Money Came From in F2817

Community Living BC 86.2% 24,979,439
Tenant rent 4.7% 1,372,959
Ministry of Children & Family Development 4.7% 1,354,708
BCHMC Rental Subsidy and other payments 1.7% 488,484
Private contracts 1.2% 342,70
Clothing collection 0.5% 144,856
Grants 0.4% 102,514
Other 0.7% 209,075
Total Revenue $28,994,775
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2. ABOUT THIS REPORT

Our performance measurement system contains effectiveness, efficiency, accessibiityll asatisfaction measres andargetsthat combine
CARF requirements and CLBC Quiality of Life Donnairietérpersonal Relationships, Emotional WW&#ing, Physical Well Being, Personal
Development, Selbetermination, Social Inclusion, Material WB#ing and Rights).

This report is based on outcome data collected for the period April 16 8March 31, 20Z. The Outcomes Management Reppresents the
resultsobtained fromthe review of organizational filess well asatisfaction surveys conducted to persons recajvservices, stakeholders, and
employees This year, in order to collect input from persons receiving services and stakeholders we dis@itiftecent surveys to persons
receiving services, family membepgsAbilitiesd S Y LIt S2aiedligirg Eontracors,as well asommunityemployers served bgosAbilities)
Employment Services

For this report, we collectethformationin 6 service streams

9 Shared Living Services T Community Employment Services
9 Community Housing Services 9 Social Enterprise: DorBweat It Services (DSIS)
1 Community Integration Programs 9 Laurel Behaviour Consultation Services

For each of theseerviceareas, we set targets and collectddtaabout:

Key monitoring itemg items we considerelevant butdo not fit intoin the categories below
Effectivenesg, the results of services for the person receiving services

Efficiencyg the maximizationof time and resources

Service Accessaccesso servicefprograms

Input ¢ person served and family memigegatisfaction with sereces

= =4 =4 =8 =9

Additionally, this report also identifies two keuydiness functions at therganizatiorlevel: staff utilization and work days lost.

The outcome information provided in this report is intended to assess the success of our services, identifyraliieras exist, andet a course
for our staff for continuousservice improvement.

First, the aggregated resutd i KS LISNB 2y a a4SNBSRX FlYAf& YSYOSNRAZI | yRorgénzatbrigvelSSaQ al

in the nextsection.Then in section 4, the outcomdata and results for each specifiervicearea arereviewed Lastly, in section 5, key business
functions are analyzed at the organizatiewel.
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3. SATISFACTIGURVEYS

3.1 SurveyResults Persons Receiving Services

For the Surveperiod of April 1, 2016 to March 31, 2017, posAbilities engaged uSPEQ to survey consumers in the following servickssigeam:
Based Community Development, Behaviour Support Services, Community Housing, Community Int€gnationnityEmployment 8rvices

and Shared Living

TheuSPE@onsumer Experience Survey helps providers improve services through feedback. Anonymous and confidential, the survey captures

Ydzf GALX S aylLlakKz2ida 2F (KS

1 Service responsiveness
1 Respect
1 Informed choice

LISNE 2 Y a

9 Participation

AaSND&Qa

9 Overall value

SELISNARSYOS

GAOK L2a! oAaf

uSPE@rovides Consumer Experience Benchmarking data which provides comparators for on satisfaction with other community services
organizations so we can measure how we cormapa peer organizationsuSPEQ Benchmark Data for Community Services was used for
comparison 67.7% of the survey respondents in the uSPEQ Benchmark Survey were from the Community ServicesdB8atommunity
services programs contributed to th&eREQ Benchmark Survéyote: Benchmark data is only available for Tier 1 (required) questions.

posAbilities opted include selected Tier 2 (optional) question.

be compaed to the 2017 responses.

No benchmark data is available for those questiorg.tHas20fesponses will

848 surveys were distributed to persons receiving services. Surveys were distributed by mail and ir2gésenrsons completed the survey

for a 33.6% response rat€he uSPEQ Benchmark response rate for surveys conducteddre?013 and 2015 was 73.7%.

h¥ GKS Hyo NBalLRyRSyiGa ¢K?2

some need assistance:

AGSY

' yagSNBER GKS adaNBSe
Who Answered posAbilties Benchmark Difference
Myself (no one helpd) 11.3% 73.%% -62.1%
Myself (someone helped me read 57.6% 21.0% +36.6%
and/or write answers on the forin
Someone else on behalf person 31.15 5.5% -26.0%
served

G2 Kovnand/ a 4 SNB R

Page7 of 65



51.6% of the survey respondents were male and 48.4% of the survey respondents were female.

GENDER

EMale WFemale

279 of 285 persons who completed the survey answered the survey question on Health Status.

Excellent 12.5% 7.5% +5%
Very good 20.1% 18.9% +1.2%
Good 49.5% 38.1% +11.4%
Fair 16.1% 27.8% -11.7%
Poor 1.8% 7.4% -5.6%

The five survey items with positive responses were:

3.1 Respect of culture 98.5% 97.0% +1.5%
3.2 Respected as a person 97.9% 95.9% +2.0%
1.1 Serice times are OK for me 97.8% 94.0% +3.8%
3.3 Staff respected privacy 97.2% 95.5% +1.7%
3.4 Staff communicated in a way | understood 96.4% 96.7% -.03%
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The five survey items with the lowest positive response rating were:

Survey ltem posAbilities Benchmark Difference
Respmse Response
(agree + strongly
agree)
4.1 Able to work as much as | want 37.1% No benchmark
4.9 Worthwhile use of skills and abilities 40.6% No benchmark
4.8 Feel able to find work 46.6% No benchmark
2.12 Materials given in mignguage 54.5% No benchmark
4.3 Know where to get help in the community 59.7% 88.2% -28.5%
Service Responsiveness
Survey ltem posAbilities Response Benchmark Difference
(agree + strongly Response
agree)
1.1 Service times OK for me 97.8% 94.1% +37%
1.2 Got what | needed, when | needed it 93.5% 91.1% +2.3%
1.3 Enough staff to meet needs 90.9% 90.4% +0.5%
1.4 Needed service times OK 90.4% 86.9% +3.5%
1.5 Got help when | needed it 92.7% No benchmark
1.6 Easy to get to location 92.2% No benchmak
Informed Choice
Survey ltem posAbilities Response Benchmark Difference
(agree + strongly Response
agree)
2.1 Staff made accommodations 93.1% 93.1% 0.0%
2.2 Staff paid attention to what | said 94.2% 93.4% +0.8%
2.3 Opportunity to make importarthoices 94.3% 94.4% -.01%
2.4 Options explained in language | understood 92.5% 96.7% -4.2%
2.5 | agree with the goals in my plan 91.1% 95.1% -4.0%
2.6 Staff paid attention to what | wanted 95.6% 95.3% +0.3
2.7 Staff understood needs 93.2% No benchmark
2.8 Involved in deciding goals 85.0% No benchmark
2.9 | established goals 83.8% No benchmark
2.10 | participated in life decisions 89.0% No benchmark
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Respect

Participation

2.11 Given enough information to make decisions 90.0% No benchmark
2.12 Materials given in myiguage 54.5% No benchmark
2.13 Kept informed of upcoming events 88.2% No benchmark
2.14 Staff explained what to do next 90.9% No benchmark

3.1 Respeof culture 98.5% 97.0% +1.5%
3.2 Respected as a person 97.9% 95.9% +2.0%
3.3 Staff respected privacy 97.2% 95.5% +1.7%
3.4 Staff communicated in a way | understood 96.4% No benchmark

4.1 Able to deal with everyday activities 80.3% 87.7% -7.4%
4.2 Able to make important choices 90.5% 94.5% -4.0%
4.3 Know where to get help in the community 59.7% 88.2% -28.5%
4.4 Able to do needed things withbbarriers 77.1% 86.% -5.9%
4.5 Participate in the activities | want 89.6% 78.2% +11.4%
4.6 Have friends | like to be with 83.0% No benchmark

4.7 Do better in social situations 85.3% No benchmark

4.8 Feel able to find work 46.6% No benchmark

4.9 Wathwhile use of skills and abilities 40.6% No benchmark

4.10 Able to work as much as | wanted 37.1% No benchmark
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Overall Value

Survey ltem posAbilities Response Benchmark Difference
(agree + strongly Response
agree)
5.1 Would recommend to a &nd 92.9% 95.4% -2.5%
5.2 Services met my expectations 92.3% 92.4% 0.1%
5.3 Felt safe here 96.0% 95.5% 0.5%
5.4 Services enabled me to do better things 90.8% 92.9% -2.1%
5.5 Met my needs 95.7% 94.1% +1.6%
5.6 Feel safe/secure where | live 95.6% No berchmark
5.7 Do not feel ignored/unattended 91.6% No benchmark
5.8 With other choices, would still come here 93.4% No benchmark
5.9 Satisfied with food 91.3% No benchmark

Key Findings:
1 Response rate was significantly lower (40.1%) than benchmaponse rate (33.6% vs. 73.7%).
1 Of the 43survey questiongyosAbilities Agree+ Strong Agree score was equal or great for 32 of the questions.
1 posAbilties person served sédfentified as being healthier than the benchmark respondents.
 ThesurveyitemwiK (G KS f2¢6Sad ! aANBS b {(iNBy3afte ! ANBS a02NB 4Fa ndo aYy2;

compared to the benchmark score of 88.2%.
f The only other Tier 1 survey itewhere theAgree + Strongly AgréeO2 NB 4 & f S & & Able 0ldeél wifhveveryday & dan @

activiegl YR anén ! oftS G2 R2 ySSRSR (KAy3a gAGK2dzi oF NNASNRERE O

9 Overall, posAbilities is exceeding the benchmark standards for 74.4% of the Tier 1 Questions.
f ¢KS a02NB FT2N) aHdmH al G§SNAI { 84.5%ANDBefchingk datSis avaflable Br thislquesiolzr 3S¢ & 02 NJ
Action Plan:

1 To increase response rate of surveys which were sent by mail, we will increase the survey response time to 4 weeks {oedée @hi
higher response rate.
Work with the service delivery teams to increase person served awareness of where to find support in the community.
Analyze the data for which programs/servicksz g SR f 2 a02NBa F2NJ adz2NBSeé AGSY awodmu al 4GS
determine the feasibility of materials in other languages.
1 To set internal benchmark performance scores to meapuogress from year to year to use as comparators in addtbarSPEQ
Benchmark data.

= =
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T Ly G4KS OF (i S32 NE the Highesttpeidrfageiofraspoyideritshwliovagréed with a statement was identified in the survey
temam® L Y {NBI poSAbilitiess winkhadeBuated$nOadoofdedpondentswhich is a decrease from the previous
&SI NDa a.OmhieBhis 2 a dedrgese from the previous year, it still indicates high satisfaction in this category.

T ¢KS t26Sad LISNOSyGlFr3IS AYRAOI BAYA2¢F GAATEOGAEAYARPpIlHies ORI S F 2 MK
consistentlyO 2 Y'Y dzy A O (i $58% ofrespdadeMB ¢ 6 KA OK Aa | aAIYAFAOLIY:d RSONBIFaS TN

T Ly G4KS OFGdS32NE 27F a{ dzLJLJ2 NIhestipgercentégh#herg respdhdestd eipregsad shtiStaelish WS & ¢ = K
identified in the statemert @4t SNE 2y NBOSAGAyYy I &S NIBBOE despdndentdihidh dz8 decrdageNnitiie2z K Sk
LINBGA 2 dza & S Ndaia,Peisah2ebd/in@s@kvOiscay: &F SSt &  al T $3% biyespdriéhis dereadeddyomine ¢ o
LINBGA2dza &Sknna a02NB 27T dp

1 Compared to last year's results, the questions with the most significant decrease in the percentage of responses iradisteaotps

I NJ.posAbilitiesprovides me with the information | need ", which decreased frof69a 204 to 85% in 2018nd again to 80% in

2016 ando6. posAbilites saff are professionadl, which decreased fror84% in 204 to 90% in 205, and again to 82% in 2016.

S& adzZlL2 NI a LISNE2Y NBOSA DA \ng of 82%NID A
a4 STFTSOGADSE & | 4lsB @il al6vker satigfadliod rdrnd 62 N
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Action Plan

1 uSPEQ will be introducing Family Member Consumer Experience Surveys in 2018 and posAbilities will migrate to a uUSPEQ Survey
instrument which will also provide benchmark data éomparison

I To set internal benchmark performance scores to measurerpssgfrom year to year to use as comparators in addition to uUSPEQ
Benchmark data.

f posAbilities will be reviewingthdBS 4 LI2y aSa Ay GKS GLINRFSaaAzyltAay OFGaS3a2NERé (2 RS
can be enhanad

1 posAbilities has developexh Orientation Presentation for person served, and will work to ensure family members are aware of the
presentation as it informs persons served on their rights.
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3.2 SurveyResults LJ2 & ! 0 A Enfployessa Q

Satisfaction Survey 2@t2017: Employee Climate
RESPONDENTS: 298(53.9% ofsurveyddistributed)

SURVEY METHOD: Employee Climate Survey distributed and analyzed by uSPEQ Research and Report

OBJECTIVE: To increase satisfaction in each category each year

RESPONSHSTRIBUTION

Regular Direct Support Stal 50.2%
Casual Direct Support Sta: 17.3%
Senior Support Worker/Assistant Supervis 11.0%

Team Leader/Coordinator/Clinical Supervis 5.7 Full time: 54.%%
Manager/Director: 5.3% Parttime:  30.0%
Behaviour Consultant 6.0% Relief/Casual: 15.7%6
Admin/HR/Advocacy Staf 4.6%
;tsrgg?;)é Disagree Agree S;err;gely
A. ORGANIZATIONAL CLIMATE
ldmd L Y FogFNB 2F LlRa!'oAtAGASAaQ YAadg 1.3% 1.0% 440% 53.7%
A.2. | support the overall direction of posAbilities. 1.7% 1.7% 45.0% 51.70%
A.3. posAbilities demonstrates that it values diversity. 1.0% 2.0% 44.%% 52.5%
A.4. posAbilities has a strong focus on customer service and satisfaction. 1.7% 3.0% 56.6% 38.7%
ldp® L g2dz R NBEO2YYSYR Ll2al!oAftAGSaqa 2.0% 5.4% 49.% 43.%%
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Percent positive (agree + strongly agree)

A1 lam aware of posAbilities' mission

96.6%
A 2 | support the overall direction of

98.6%
posAbilities.

96.2%

97.0%
A 3 posAbilities demonstrates that it values 96.9%
diversity.
94.5%
95.3%
A 4. posAbilities has a strong focus on 91.8%

customer service and satisfaction.
90.6%

92.6%
A5 lwould recommend posAbilities'

. : : 91.0%
services to my friends or family.

88.7%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%
m Dec-2014 = Dec-2015 = Dec-2016
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B.1. | am kept well informed about plans and progress at posAbilities. 1.0% 12.5% 60.6% 25.%%
B.2. | am kept up to date about news and issues at posAbilities that affect my job. 1.7% 11.7% 56.7% 29.9%
B.3. I am asked for my input and/or ideas when important decisions are made that affect my| 4.4% 24.9% 48.%% 22.2%
B.4. psAbilities has a clear means for disseminating important information. 1.3% 9.4% 62.6% 26.6%
B.5. Concerns between individuals are resolved in a respectful manner. 2.4% 12.8% 61.5% 23.3%
Percent positive (agree + strongly agree)
86.5%
B.1. I am kept well informed about plans and —
progress at posAbilities. -
79.7%
86.6%
B.2. 1 am kept up to date about news and 84.8%
issues at posAbilities that affect my job. .
85.5%
B.3. | am asked for my input and/or ideas
when important decisions are made that
affect my work.
89.2%
B.4. posAbilities has a clear means for 87.9%
disseminating important information. .
83.3%
84.8%
B.5. Concems between individuals are —
resolved in a respectful manner. :
85.8%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%

mm Dec-2014 m Dec-2015 = Dec-2016
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C.1. | believe the Ie_adershlp (team managers and directors) are well informed ab 3.7% 18.9% 59.9% 18.6%
staff concerns and issues.

C.2. | believe thgt posAbilities is being managed effectively by leadership (team 1.7% 11.9% 62.%% 24.1%
managers and directors).

C_.3. | believe that t'h_e' CEO is providing effective leadership (team managers and 1.0% 7 8% 50 % 315%
directors) to posAbilities.

i)c:l:ul:sd) {U0Fr¥F O2YyOSNYya INB ul 1Sy asNA-&pd; 1.7% 18.6% 53 9% 25.8%

Percent positive (agree + strongly agree)

78.0%

C.1. 1 believe Lhe leadership are well

h : 73.0%
informed about staff concerns and issues =

73.9%

G 7 1 believe that posAbilities is being
managed effectively by the leadership.

91.2%
C.3. 1 believe that the CEO is providing P
eftective leadership to posAbilities.
851%
C.4. Staff concerns are taken seriously by L
posAbilities’ leadership and timely follow-up 77.0%
OCeuUrs. 70.9%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
M Dec-2014 = Dec-2015 m Dec-2018
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;tsr;)ggz Disagree Agree S;rgorr;gly

D. TEAMWORK

D.1. | believe that there is good communication in my pod/team. 2.4% 11.3% 57.7% 28.7%
D.2. | am comfortable sharing my wenddated opinions with coworkers 1.7% 9.6% 51.7% 37.0%
D.3. My coworkers and | work well together. 1.0% 5.8% 50.0% 43.2%%
D.4. | am encouraged to work as a part of a team with regard to my pod/team. 0.7% 4.1% 52.1% 43.1%
D.5. | am treated as a team member regardless of my position. 1.0% 7.9% 50.7% 40.%%
D.6. My pod/team takes time to plan ahead. 1.0% 11.1% 57.6% 30.2%
D.7. | feel | am treated as an equal member of my pod/team. 2.4% 8.3% 53.1% 36.2%
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Percent positive (agree + strongly agree)

86.3%

D.1. I believe there is good communication in

85.9%
my pod/team.

80.3%

D.2. | am comfortable sharing my work-
related opinions with coworkers.

D.3. My coworkers and | work well together.

D 4.1 am encouraged to work as a part of a
team with regard to my pod/team.

D.5. | am treated as a team member
regardless of my position.

D.6. My pod/team takes time to plan ahead.

D.7. lfeel | am treated as an equal member
of my pod/team.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Dec-2014 =@ Dec-2015 = Dec-2016
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E.1. Myteam leadettreats me with respect 1.2% 5.1% 52.2% 41.6%
E.2. Myteam leadertreats me fairly. 1.2% 7.5% 50.2% 41.2%
E.3. Myteam leader showa sincere interest in me as a person, not just as an employee. 2.4% 9.4% 50.6% 37.6%
E.4. | believe mieam leader encourages and suppony professional development. 2.0% 8.3% 52.8% 36.9%
E.5. | feel comfortable discussing my job related concerns and issues widamyeader 3.1% 13.0% 48.6% 35.8%

Percent positive (agree + strongly agree)

E. 1. My team leader treats me with respect.

E 2. My team leader treats me fairly.

E 3 My team leader shows a sincere interest
In me as a person, not just as an employee.

E 4. 1 believe my team leader encourages
and supports my professional development.

E.5. | feel comfortable discussing my job-
related concerns and issues with my team
leader.

89.7%
81.2%
81.6%

83.9%
80.6%

79.7%

0% 20% 40%

60%

80%

mm Dec-2014 mm Dec-2015 m Dec-2016

100%
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E.6. | receive praise and recognition framy team leadewhen | do a good job. 3.2% 11.% 51.8% 332%
E.7. Myteam leademgives me feedback that helps me improve my performance. 2.4% 10.6% 55.%% 31.5%
E.8. Myteam leader acourages me to suggest better ways of doing work. 3.1% 12.2% 54.5% 30.2%0
E.9. | feel supported in my work. 2.8% 12.2% 51.6% 33.%%
E.10. Overall, | am satisfied with t@am leader 4.0% 6.3% 51.4% 38.3%

Percent positive (agree + strongly agree)

85.0%

E 6.1 receive praise and recognition from my 77.0%
team leader when | do a good job. .

78.3%

87.0%

E.7. My team leader gives me feedback that
helps me improve my performance.

E.8. My team leader encourages me to
suggest better ways of doing work.

E 9. 1feel supported in my work.

89.7%

E10. Overall, | am satisfied with my team 33.8%
leader. .

83.3%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%
m Dec-2014 mm Dec-2015 m Dec-2016
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E.11.l am encouraged and rewarded for creative and innovative ideas 3.6% 17.%% 50.6% 28.5%
E.12.My team leader recognizes that making honest mistakes and learning from them are 2 1% 8.3% 58 9% 31.1%
of doing business.
E.13. My teanteader genuinely seeks and responds to my suggestions and ideas 4.0% 12.3% 52.6% 31.2%
E.14. Myperformance evaluation provides me with clear guidelines for progress and growtlf  3.6% 11.6% 56.6% 28.1%
Percent positive (agree + strongly agree)
79.1%
E.11. 1 am encouraged and rewarded for ——
creative and innovative ideas. .
74.2%
: ] 89.4%

E.12. My team leader recognizes that making

honest mistakes and learning from them are 85.1%

part of doing business. —

E.13. My team leader genuinely seeks and

responds to my suggestions and ideas.

E.14. My performance evaluation provides e

me with clear guidelines for progress and 78.8%

growth. 79.7%

0% 20% 40% 80%  100%

mm Dec-2014 mm Dec-2015 == Dec-2016
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F.1. I believe my workplace is safe. 2.1% 5.5% 56.9% 35.5%
F.2. posAbilities is a physically comfortable place to work. 1.4% 5.% 56.%% 36.3%
F.3. Health and safety processes are regularly reviewdd&tussed with staff. 1.0% 2.1% 52.6% 44.3%

Percent positive (agree + strongly agree)

F.1. I believe my workplace is safe.

F 2 posAbilities is a physically comfortable
place to work.

F 3. Health and safety processes are
regularly reviewed and discussed with staff.

92.4%
90.4%

928%

92.7%

91.8%

93.6%

96.9%
96.3%

96.3%

0% 20%

40%

60%

80%  100%

m Dec-2014 = Dec-2015 = Dec-2016
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G.1. | have the information and resources | need to do my job properly. 1.7% 6.8% 60.4% 31.1%
G.2. | am given the traininghd support | need to do my job well. 1.4% 4.8% 61.90% 32.0%
G.3. | receive the tools and equipment | need to do my job well. 1.7% 8.9% 57. ™6 31L7%
G.4. | understand my job responsibilities. 0.3% 3.1% 52.6% 44.0%
G.5. | have opportunities for professidrgzowth and development. 2.0% 12.2%6 52.7% 33.0%
G.6. posAbilities financially supports professional development. 3.4% 17.6% 53.4% 25.5%
G.7. 1 am completely clear regarding my role and responsibilities in my current position. 0.7% 4.8% 55.8% 38.89%

Percent positive (agree + strongly agree)

G.1. I have the information and resources |
need to do my job properly.

G_.2_1am given the training and support |
need to do my job well.

G_.3. I receive the tools and equipment | need
to do my job well.

G4 lunderstand my job responsibilities.

G.5. I have opportunities for professional
growth and development.

91.5%

91.5%

85.7%

86.4%

82.8%

93.9%

0% 20% 40%

60%

80%

m Dec-2014 = Dec-2015 = Dec-2016

100%
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Percent positive (agree + strongly agree)

G.6. posAbilities financially supports P
professional development.

G.7. 1 am completely clear regarding my role 04.9%
and responsibilities in my current position. -
94.1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%
= Dec-2014 == Dec-2015 == Dec-2016
$trongly Disagree Agree Strongly
disagree agree
H. COMPENSATION AND RECOGNITION
H.1 | am paid fairly for the work | do at posAbilities. 14.3% 29.9% 44.2% 11.6%
H.2. | am satisfied with my benefit package offered by posAbilities. 12.4% 26.5% 48.1% 13.1%
H.3. | believe everyone has an opportunity to receive recognition. 4.1% 13.%% 58.3% 24.1%
H.4. | believe my job at posAbilities is secure. 4.5% 16.8% 59.8% 18.%
H.5. | believe staff members at posAbilities are promoted on the lo&sigerit. 8.3% 18.1% 62.8% 10.9%
H.6. | believe there is recognition of high performing staff members. 5.9% 21.77%6 54.8% 17.6%
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H.1.1am paid fairly for the work | do at
posAbilities.

H.2. | am satisfied with my benefit package
offered by posAbilities.

H.3. | believe everyone has an opportunity to
receive recognition.

H.4. 1 believe my job at posAbilities is secure.

H.5. I believe staff members at posAbilities
are promoted on the basis of merit.

Percent positive (agree + strongly agree)

55.8%

82.4%
84.6%
85.1%

78.7%
74.4%

73.4%

T4.2%

73.6%

69.1%

20% 40% 60% 80%
m Dec-2014 mm Dec-2015 = Dec-2016

100%
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Percent positive (agree + strongly agree)

H.6. | believe there is recognition of high
performing staff members.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%
m Dec-2014 = Dec-2015 = bec—2016
S_trongly Disagree Agree LTI
disagree agree
|. OVERALL JOB SATISFACTION

I.1. Overall, | am treated with digy and respect at posAbilities. 1.0% 5.2% 615% 32.3%
I.2. Taking everything into account, | believe posAbilities is a great place to work. 0.0% 8.9% 57.0% 34.0%
[.3. I would refer a friend to work here. 2.1% 111% 52.1% 34.7%
I.4. There are opportuties available at posAbilities for me to develop new skKills. 2.1% 13.5% 58.%% 26.0%
Lepd t S2LI S O NIbeing at posdbilitiesy 2 § KSNDRa ¢St € 0.7% 121% 61.0% 26.2%
[.6. | am likely to still be working at posAbilities in two years. 2.™% 7.2% 55.0% 35.1%
I.7. | get a sense of accomplishment from work. 1.4% 5.2% 54.3% 39.1%
1.8. | felt free to answer questions in this questionnaire. 1.7% 5.2% 50.% 43.0%
1.9. Overall, | am satisfied with my job. 0.7% 9.0% 59.9% 30.2%
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I.1. Overall, | am treated with dignity and
respect at posAbilities.

| 2. Taking everything into account, | believe
posAbilities is a great place to work.

I.3. | would refer a friend to work here.

| 4. There are opportunities available at
posAbilities for me to develop new skills.

|.5. People care about one another's well-
being at posAbilities.

Percent positive (agree + strongly agree)

86.8%
83.8%

85.9%

84.4%

82.0%

80.2%

87.2%
86.9%
84.0%

20% 40% 60% 80%
m Dec-2014 = Dec-2015 = Dec-2016

100%
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Percent positive (agree + strongly agree)

161 am likely to still be working at
posAbilities in two years.

|71 get a sense of accomplishment from my
work.

1 8. I felt free to answer guestions in this
questionnaire.

19 Overall, | am satisfied with my job.

90.0%

87.2%

89.7%

93.4%
93.5%
90.0%

931%
92.4%
93.8%

90.3%
89.0%
88.6%

0%

20% 40% 60% 80%
m Dec-2014 == Dec-2015 = Dec-2016

100%

1. My senior support worker or assistant supervisor treats me with respect. 1.8% 6.6% 46.%% 45.1%
2. My senior support worker or assistant supervisor treats me fairly. 1.8% 6.2% 49.3% 42.7%
3. My senior suppid worker or assistant supervisor shows a sincere interest in me as a person, not just g 2 % 11.1% 46.7% 396%
employee.

4. My senior support worker or assistant supervisor encourages/supports my professional development| 1.8% 12.5% 48. ™% 37.1%
5. Ifeel' comfortable discussirigb related concerns and issues with my senior support worker or assistan 4.0% 9 3% 48.9% 38.5%
supervisor.

6. | receive praise and recognition from my senior support worker or assistant supervisor whenldoagq 4.9% 14.2% 44.7% 36.3%
7. My senior support worker or assistant supervisor gives me feedback that helps me improve my 4.0% 13.3% 49.8% 32.9%
performance.

8. My senior support worker or assistant supervisor encourages me to suggest better ways of doing woj  3.6% 14.3% 50.7% 32.1%
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S_trongly Disagree | Agree strongly
disagree agree
CUSTOM ITEMS 201

9.1 feel supported in my work by senior support worker 5.3% 11.1% 48.0% 35.6%
10. Overall, | am satisfied with my senior support worker or assistant supervisor. 5.4% 10.8%0 46.2% 37.7%
11. My senior support wgrker or assistant smyisor recognizes that making honest mistakes and learning 3.6% 8.6% 52 % 35 6%
from them are part of doing business.
;Izéal\él.y senior support worker or assistant supervisor genuinely seeks and responds to my suggestions 5 9% 8.1% 53 2% 32.9%
13. I know how to access ShareVision. 0.3% 0.0% 33.3% 66.3%
14. | access ShareVision on every shift. 1.4% 3.8% 33.2% 61/6%
15. I know where to find the Policy aftoceduredManuals in ShareVision. 0.3% 0.3% 40.5% 58.8%
16. | understand and apply the jxies and procedures in my daily work life. 0.3% 0.3% 49.8% 49.5%
17. My ceworkers respond appropriately to policies and procedures regarding our safety program 0.0% 4.8% 62.3% 32.9%
18. My team addresses unsafe practices/conditions in a timely manner. 0.3% 4.9% 55.2% 39.6%
19. I know where to find community engagement resource on ShareVision 0.3% 7.2% 56.0% 36.4%
20. | regularly access my posAbilities email account 0.7% 1.4% 39.2% 58.8%
21. | regularly read the weeklyreews 4.5% 16.3% 50.3% 28.8%
2Hd L NB3Idzf F NI & NBIFIR GKS o0f23 alLklal!oAftAGASa ¢21 11.9% 38.9% | 36.8% | 12.3%
Ho® L NBIdzf F NI & NBIFIR LI2a!oAtAGASE ljdzr NISNI & yS§ 7.6% 27.1% | 45.1% 20.1%
24. | regularly visit posAbilities.ca for news and resources 10.0% 33.6% 41.9% 14.5%
25.INB3dzf F N¥ & QA&AAG LlRa!oAfAGASaQ a20Akf YSRAI & 12.8% 41.3% | 33.7% | 12.2%
Hc® L 1y26 L OFYy NBFSNI LISNA2Y A aSNBSRkTFI YAt ASE 36% 11.1% | 52.9% | 32.5%
27. 1 am aware of posAbilities¥3ear Strategic Plan 4.6% 179% 53.9% 23.6%
Hy® L FY FEYAEAFNI 6AGK Ll2al!oAfAGASaQ 9YLX 2eSS 1.4% 7.5% 57.9% | 33.2%
HpP® hyS 2NI Y2NB 27F Ll2al!oAfdAasSaqQ SyYLX2eSS 4Sttyl 72% 30.2% | 44.2% 18.3%
30. | have had the opportunity to partpzte in at least one team building experience this year. 6.5% 15.2% 48.9% 29.3%
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uSPEQ - Custom questions

1. My senior support worker or assistant supervisor treats me with respect. 2T T
2. My senior support worker or assistant supervisor treats me fairly. ST T
3. My senior support worker or assistant supervisor shows a sincere interest in...
4. My senior support worker or assistant supervisor encourages/supports my...
5. | feel comfortable discussing job related concerns and issues with my senior...
6. | receive praise and recognition from my senior support worker or assistant...
7. My senior support worker or assistant supervisor gives me feedback that helps...
8. My senior support worker or assistant supervisor encourages me to suggest...
9.1 feel supported in my work by senior support worker
10. Overall, | am satisfied with my senior support worker or assistant supervisor.
11. My senior support worker or assistant supervisor recognizes that making...

12. My senior support worker or assistant supervisor genuinely seeks and...
13. I know how to access ShareVision. OIS S

14. | access ShareVision on every shift. IS,
15. I know where to find the Policy and Procedures Manuals in ShareVision. O T
16. l understand and apply the policies and proceduresin my daily work life. 0SS S D
17. My co-workers respond appropriately to policies and procedures regarding. ) {2 T
18. My team addresses unsafe practices/conditions in a timely manner. O eSS T
19. I know where to find community engagement resource on ShareVision O ST T

20. I regularly access my posAbilities email account 1

21. I regularly read the weekly e-news

22. I regularly read the blog “posAbilities Today.”

23. I regularly read posAbilities quarterly newsletter “Imagine”

24. | regularly visit posAbilities.ca for news and resources

25. I regularly visit posAbilities’ social media sites

26. | know | can refer persons served/families to posAbilities’ Community...
27. 1 am aware of posAbilities 3-Year Strategic Plan

28. | am familiar with posAbilities’ Employee Wellness Program

29. One or more of posAbilties’ employee wellness initiatives have been...

30. | have had the opportunity to participate in at least one team building...

o
)

] 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

B Strongly disagree M Disagree W Agree M Strongly agree
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Key Findings

1 During the 206 survey periodNovember 201@ecember 201663.5%0f our total workforce, o298full time, parttime and casual

employees participated ithe survey The 2016 Survey response rate was 9.3% lower than the 2015 Survey response rate.

Overdl, job satisfaction rose by.3%from 2015 to 2016 to 90.1%

The average satisfaction rating has increased isealionsexcept inthree sectionsin 2016 in comparison to the gevious year.

TKS OF (S aviamnBer ufpoir 9 R S O NIBB.@SHR20MRA\BR. W6 in 205; however, in 2016 it increased to 86.8%.

TKS OFGS3a2NE 2F aCPd 22N] 9YDANRYYSYyY (6 hoegetiNdreaied R 200NRM.0%n P> A Y H

TKS OFGiS3I2NE 2F aD® {(FFF 5S@St 2 LIVSyY {hHoweRed DiNFehsadIdR0.5NIR 2016y hP o’z A Y

Thesectionwith the highest percentage of responses indicating satisfacti@rgsinizational Cthate (95.8%) while, ast was the case

during thelastfive years Compensation and Recogjon (71.8%) is thesectionwith the lowest percentagef satisfaction

1 TheFive Survey Items withighest percentages indicating satisfaction, with respondentskepok y 3 G2 SAGKSNI aa G NRBy I
were identified in the following statement&: ! ®m ® L  po¥Abilitigsd NBA R2FRQ§ '€ Pwdp L A dzLILI2 NI (GKS 2 JSN
posAbiliies 66%),d Ddn ® L dzy RSNA (| Yy R 6.828),02 2¢pmsAhiBedR 2 VWRYADMANIANGASS aEK [oldp A G I f d
97, )andi CPod | SIEfGK yR al FSi& RNRPSDES & SR NG I BmaFiSuril eemblidditeS 6 SR
highest percentages indicating satisfaction in the 201%v&uperiod.

T ¢KS t268ad0 LISNOSyidl3aSar 6KSNB NBalLRyRSyi(a SELaehandid e fallowing & 1 Ol A
all G6SYSyiGasxs gKAOK ARSY(GATFEe GKS (2L) TADS & dzNI & posAbilitiGEYBEYHE2IN® A dY LINE |
| am satisfied with my benefit package offeredgmsAbilities 61@%F B.& | am asked for migput and/or ideas when impoent
decisions are made thaffect my worl€ 700R6),6H.6. | believe there is recognition of higerforming staff membegs 7261%), and
OH.5 Staff are promoted on meét 74@%)

f The survey items for which satisfaction ratings most significantly increased 81y LJ} NS R (2 ( KSALING@wagedzd & S N
of posAbilitied) Y Aéa aoAEENIR6 Yh 20140 97.7% in 2080 X.4.¢5taff concerns are taken seriouslpbgAbilitieleadership (team
managers and directors) and timely follayp occurs (from 70.9% in 20% to 77.0% in 205), anddD.1. | believe that there is good
communication in np pod/teane (from 80.3% in 204 to 85.9%% in 205).

1 The survey items for which satisfaction ratings most significantly decreasedSrc@®ipared to the previous year aréE.11. | am
encouraged and rewarded for creative and innovative ideas.0 B\ 2014 to 72.6% in 205), 6E.13. My team leader genuinely
seeks and responds to my suggestions and &ldesn 88.9% in 2014 to 75.8% in 2U1%E.9.d feel supported in my woékfrom 84.4%
in 2014 to 77.7% in 20)5nd ¢E.14. My performance evalugty LINE A RSa YS GAGK Of SIFNJ 3dzA RSt Ay Sa
85.5% in 2014 to 78.9% in 2015

= =& -8 -4 -8 -9
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Leadership Response and Follayp

posAbilitiesl eadership Team prepares a comprehensive Quality Improvement Plan to address any survey area vidattw @096
satisfaction.

Section A: Organizational Culture and Outlook

No section scored below 80% in this araagl 92.6-97.7%of team members continuing to report that they are aligned withsAbilitieQ
mission, direction, values and attention to tuser service and satisfaction.

Section B: Communication
The focus area that requires attention was identified as:

B.3 | am asked for input and/or ideas when important decisions are made that affect my work.
In response, the leadership team concelaf a variety of ways to solicit input and act on this request.

Follow up and proposed actian
1 Host annual, seasonal planning sessions for programs with the entire team.

1 Each teanwill review and where appropriate, restructure staff meetings in oradecapture more discussion about persons served and
their goals.

1 Each pod will invitéront line team members, to choose a rotating representative to attend a pod meeting.

1 Team memberwill be offered theoption to use phone or internet conferencing tooésd.,Go To Meetingr Skypg, to participate in
meetings or to attend in person if possible.

1 Gomment boxeswill be installedn all programs.
1 Suvey tools (like Survey Monkeyijll be usedo offer options and collect feedback throughout the year.

1  ShareVsionwill be used to as a forum toost innovative ideas that can be viewed by all team memt@encourage contribution and
sharing across programs.

Section C: Leadership
The areas of concern employees expressed with respect to leadership in théafisadnclude:

C.1 I believe leadership are well informed about staff concerns and issues; and
C.4 Staff concerns are taken seriouslpasAbilitiesleadership and timely followp occurs.
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Follow up and proposed actian

I Team Leaders and Team Maeaswill discuss how they can be more available to their team members and to implement actions
accordingly.

1 Each program will develop a program specific team charter for communication and collaboration.

Section D: Teamwork

No responses in this areallfeelowthe 80%threshold.

Section E: Manager Support

In 2016, the number of indicators below 80% has decreased,@rid one of the 14indicators in this area fall below the 80% threshold:
E.1l | am encouraged and rewarded for creative an intiseddeas

Follow up and proposed actian

91 Develop a profile page for each team member highlighting their interests, special abilities, leadership skills, etc.

Section F: Work Environment

No responses in this @a fell below the 80% threshold; hower, in 20162017 posAbilitiescontinued to invest in upgrading computer
technology at program sites.

Section G: Staff Development
In the Staff Development Section, only one response fell below the 80% satisfaction threshold.

G.6posAbilitiesfinancialy supports professional development.
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Follow up and proposed actian

posAbilitieshas a number of professional development activities available to team members:
f Internal¢Associatiord A RS> ¢2NJ akKz2Lla YR a2y NBIljdSaitéy

T

=A =4 =4 -4 -4 -4 -4

T

ShareVision/Comvida, both basic amtlvanced training

Writing Neighbourhood Small Grants proposals

Coaching, delegation and motivation

LBSS Consultant providing Positive Behaviour Support training for all ©112017

PersonCentered Training (PCT) offered to all team members

All team membes to be trained in PCT by 2018.

Medication Administration Training, twice a year for those whose learning style requires in class training.

Program specific training as determined/coordinated by TMs/TLs: ASL, Deaf Culture, Autism, Dementia/Aging) Ttétsters,
Therapeutic Recreation etc.

Computer training on request. See Relias for more info (e.g., Microsoft Office Suite.)

1 External¢ New Perspectives/Networking

1
1
1

1

SLN, LBSS Mental Health First Aid (to be planned)

BCGEU training on bullying and conflegolution

Program specific training as determined/coordinated by TMs/TLs: ASL, Deaf Culture, Autism, Dementia/Aging, Lifts arsg Transfer
Therapeutic Recreation etc.

Extend invitation to local sector conferences for team members (e.g. Inclusion BC.)

Secton H: Compensation and Recognition

The majority of responses to the indicators in this section fall below 80%:
H.1 | am paid fairly for the work that | do ppsAbilities
H2. | am satisfied with my benefit package offereghbgAbilities
H.4 | believeny job atposAbilitiesis secure.
H.5 I believe staff members posAbilitiesare promoted on the basis of merit.
H6. | believe there is recognition of high performing staff members.

Compensation, benefits and issues related to job security are negdtwithin theCollective Agreement (CBargaining process and
constrained by the negotiating mandate (money pool) set by the provincial governpesfbilitiescannot increase wages, amend benefits, or
make workforce adjustments unilaterally. Howevere thssociation is committed to exploring ways to address concerns in this area to the best

of its ability.
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Follow up and proposed actian
H.1 I am paid fairly for the work that | do posAbilities

1 The BC Government Employee Unig@ommunity Social Bdces Component Representative at Orientation Express training will include
education about theCollective Agreemeittargaining process. The intent of sharing this information is to equip team members with
knowledge about the roles and responsibilitieglugir employer and their union.

H.2 | am satisfied with the benefit package offeregpbgAbilities

1 In 203, approximately 62% of regular employees were satisfied with their benefits. This has not changed much compared to previous
years.
f As a negatted component of theCollective Agreemet 2 dzNJ A SO0 2NRa o6SYySTAG LI O+ A6olective ailil yRI
Agreementcovers.
1 OnJune 1, 201 posAbilitieslaunched the IGrow persondevelopment spending incentive to encourage empyeeltbeing by
providing a financial incentive for personal development activities like learning a new skill or gaining knowledge oanditeystf a
subject of interest to the employee. AlbsAbilitiesemployees, fultime, parttime, and casual, caqualify to receive the iGrow
reimbursement

H.4 | believe my job g@osAbilitiesis secure.

=

posAbilitiesis providing prograrspecific training opportunities to team members who have expressed an interest in leadership.
1 posAbilitiescontinuestohostt [ dzy OK ' YR [ SINYyé¢ 2y YSYiGu2NBRKALI FyR OF NESNJ RS@St 2L

H.5 I believe staff members posAbilitiesare promoted on the basis of merit.
1 Formalize, post and distribute information about the Successorship processabilitiesto all team members
H.6 | believe there is recognition of high performing staff members.

1 posAbilitiesplans to reestablish the Cultural Diversity Committee with a focus on education as a way to foster more connections and
collaboration.
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Section |: Overall Job Satisfaction

In sum, scores in this s&mn ranged from84.4% to 938%demonstrating thehigh levels of job satisfaction contingie

Page36 of 65



4. PROGRMS AND SERVICES: OUTCOMES DATA AND RESULTS

4.1 Home Supports

All of our residential servicdscus on inclusion. Persons served receive assistance and coaching in the areas of health and safety, community
access, money management, nutrition, problem solving, relationship building and other aspects of daily living. We pewidistthct
programns of residential services: Shared Living Services, Supported Living Network, and Community Housing.

1 4.1.1Shared Livingervices

Program Overview

This arrangement can offer richer opportunities for developing natural relationships and social circlesntiralses the likelihood of having a
more genuine and meaningful experience of community life.

Shared Livin&ervices offers a Community Living alternative in its inclusiveness, normal, daily living routines, providing familyjofsiends
training, recrational opportunity and privacy and comfort of a family home.

In response to the need for residential options for individuals with developmental disabilitissbilitiesdevelopedShared Livingervices to:
1 Provide warm supportive environments to persowith disabilities.

1 Enhance the lives of persons served to achieve greater independence with assistance, nurturing and inclusisiaogdHizindhost
family.

Environments where our consumers thrive in an atmosphere that is encouraging and consistent.

Provide, through ouiShared Livingroviders, a means to a lifestyle which supplies stimulation, activity and identification and assistance
in achievement of personal goals for our clients.

StakeholderSurvey Results:
Survey2016-17: Shared LivindProviders

RESPONDENTS: 210f90=23%
SURVEY METHOD: Satisfaction Surveywsgere mailed to Shared Living Providers
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OBJECTIVE: To increase positive responses in each domain each year.

Shared Living Provider

posAbilities staff are professional 90% 0%%0% %

posAbilities appropriately matches persons served with homes 6 0% 14% 0%%

posAbilities offers excellent goal tracking monitoring training 52% 6 10% 5%

posAbiltiies provides me with valuable information about opportuniites and

9 % |5% 5%
resources for the person | support 5% 10% 5% 5%

posAbilities offers beneficial information about upcoming events and courses for
Shared Living Contractors

5% 10%0% 10%

posAbilities consistently communicates with me 95% 0%9%
| get the support | need from posAbilities 90% 5°8°5 %

My concerns are sastifactorily addressed 90% 5% 5%

My concerns are dealt with in a timely manner 95% 590

| am treated with respect by posAbilities 100% 0

W%Yes 1M%No Mm%Ildon't'know Mm% N/A ®Did not Answer %
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Key Findings

f  100% of Shared Living Providers & NX a L2 yRSR (2 (KS adzaNBSe AyRAOFGSR a,Sa¢ G2 alL
same results as in previous survey period.

T ¢KSNBE gl a aftAaKG RSONBIFAS O0FNRBY Yo&a&s:ald 20 208 NIZFA YNEBE LERSYRISYR( G Hibyky,

f There was a slight deease from (100%t0 9% Ay NBaLRyRSyida 6K2 AYyRAOIGSR &4, Sa¢ G2 adqae

T ¢KSNBE gl a | atA3IKG AYONBIFaS 60FNBY o> (2 pEpiSylyeNB2MYyaSYhaSal

f ¢KSNBE ¢la | aArA3adyAFAOIY(d RSONBFasS O0FNRBY > (G2 TtpE:0 Abe NBaLRyRS
AYTF2NXYIEGA2Y Fo2dzi 2L NIdzyAdGASa FyR NBaA2dzNODS&E F2NJ 0KS LISNARA2Y L

 There was asignifica®SONB I &S O6FNRY > 2 120 AY NBALRYRSyGa K2 AYyRAOI
F62dzi dzLJO2YAy3a S@Syida FyR O2daNERS&é o

Action Plan

1 posAbilitiessin the planning stage of enhancing the Shéiseon toinclude access for Sharédzing Providers. This is expected to
positive impact Shared Living and improve communication and information sharing between Shared Living Providers anggosAbilit

Outcomes Data and Results

The following outcome results were obtained frgposAbilitiesQXecords and databases as well as from surveys completéahily members of
person receiving Shared Living Servi@3espondents)

Key Monitoring Items

C Outcome | Outcome Target
Objective Measure Target 2016 2015 Achieved

Encouragdriendships recreational opportunities, and | Numberof persons receiving Shared Living

. . . 90 96 122 v
privacy and comfort of a family home Servicel
Minimize the number of incidents involving verbal and| # of aggressive incidents involving verbal and

) : : : 0.6 0.06 0.06 4
physical aggression physical aggression to # of persons served
Minimize the number bvalidated complaints that are . .
: . # of validated complaints that are processed
processed through the formal complaint resolution . . 1 0 0 v
through the formal complaint resolution proces

process
Minimize the number of medical/treatment errors ng/;r:jedmal/teatment errors to # of persons 0.02 0.02 0 v

1 The total number of persons receiving @iees is not entirely up to the organization and it can vary depending on external factors. We use this target as arpiojsetioer it

is subject to change. This indicator is not specifically intended to meet a target, but to indicate how many peErsivesi the service during the reporting period.
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Key Findings
1 The file review revealed thave have mebur expectedargetsregarding the minimization of incidents involving verbal and physical
aggressionthe reduction of medical/ treatment errorss well aghe minimization of validated complaints

Efficiency
. Outcome Outcome Target
Objective Measure Target 2016 2015 Achieved
S Cost pempersonserved (program cost divided by
Maintain program cost per person served the # of persons servedl) $35,900 $36,611 $35,955 *®

1 We have menot our target in relation tanaintaining Shared Living program cost per perasithere was a slight increase of $711 per
person served.

Service Acces
L Outcome Outcome Target
Objective Measure Target 2016 2015 Achieved
— - - 0 - -
Ma_mtaln the_ length of time fronintaketo % of r_eferr_eq persons yvho wemngaged in active 80% 100% 80% v
active planning planningwithin 40 working days dhtake
1 We have met our target in relation to service access.
Effectiveness
.. Outcome Outcome Target
Objective Measure Targe 2016 2015 Achieved
# and % of families who report that the person 12 11

Effectiveness measures served has improved their skills and abilities as 65% v

. . 52% 85%
result of the services received
# and % of families who report that posAbilities
Promoteoverallphysicalwell-being promotes overall physical webleing for persons 65% 15 11
65% 79% vy

receiving services

b2GSY wSaLRryasda 2F 4L R2y Qi (y26¢é3x abk!é YR G5AR b2d ! yasSNE

1 Theresults obtained from the surveys completed by persons recelshrared Livingesvices andheir family members indicatehat we
have met our targets relateth program effectiveness

2 The total cost per person served is not entirely up to the organization and it can vary depending on external factdigiokiswho are assessed for this service are also
assessed for the level efipports required which in turn informs the level of support. We use this target as a baseline, however it is subjergéo This indicator is not
specifically intended to meet a target, but to monitor how cost per person served varies from yearto ye
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Input

C Outcome | Outcome Target
Objective Measure Target 2016 2015 Achieved
Treat persons served and families | # and % of families who report that they are treated with 90% 21 13 v
with respect respect byhome share providers 91% 100%
Value and acknowledge gach | # and % of families who report thabme $are providers 90% 17 13 v
LISNRE2Y Qa A Y RA OGA R value the person served for who he/she is 94% 93%
. # and % of families who report thebme share providers 11 12
Educate onights of persons served educatetheir family member a their rights 90% 92% 86% v
Develop natural ret@gonships and # and % of families who report that the person served is 65% 14 12 v
social circles supportedto develop meaningful relationships 88% 86%
Facilitate access to community
basedresourcego enhance quality
of life and social interaction (su@s | # and % of families who report that their family member is
o ) - . . I 14 12
community kitchens, community supported to participate in communitigased activities of 65% 88% 86% v
coffee groups, support groups, persmal interest
supported vacations, volunteering
social and community events, etc.)
pramoteseetemnaion sra | 200 llemes e eoon e emmnemere [ | |
abilities to make their own decision . 80% 93% x
matter to him/her
. # and % of families who report that the person served feels 17 14
Promote community safety and trug safe in the community 75% 100% 100% v
Improve quality of life of persons | # and % of families who report that the quality of life of the 18 12
- . ) . L 90% 4
served person eceiving services has improved since receiving serv % 83%
. . . # and % of families who report an increase in understanding
gﬁﬂg;he” relationships with LAl 6AtAGASAQ @82N] G2 SyKFy 90% 8;?/0 72% %
member
g/lezx:gze overall satisfaction with # and % of families who report being pleased with the servig 95% 8192 % 8%3% % s
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9 Based on the responses of family members of persons receiving Shared Living Services, we did not meet our expactedtioatc
relate to the overall improvement of quality of life of person served.

1 The feedback provided dgmily members of persons receiving Shared Living Services would indicatuitetion ormaking choices
and decision fopersons servedould be impoved, as well as the strengthening pdsAbilitieLelationship with families of persons
served.

Follow up and proposed action
1 We will make more efforts tacommunicate the worlposAbilitiesdoesto enhance the quality of life of their family member.
1  We will increase our efforts to ensure more satisfaction surveys are completed by family meshpersons receiving Shared Living

Services.
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4.1.2 Supported Living

Program Overview

The purpose of the Supported Livipgpgramis to assist those with del@mental disabilities to live as independently as possible within our

communities.

A staff person supports the person served in the areas of daily lifselhdareskills, home maintenance, and social integratiSopported
Livingstaff also providesa crucial monitoring service to ensure health and safety needs are met and supported.

In general, the program provides support in the following areas:

1 Assisting with medical appointments and planning.

=A =4 =4 =

Outcomes Data and Results:

The following outcome results were obtained frgrosAbilitie) NJB O 2 NR &

Support to plan meals and buy food / other necessities.
Assistance with budgeting, persort@nkingand other financial issues.
Support with BC Housing and/or landlord and building requirements.

Providing several communiyased social programs to enhance quality of life and social interaction, such as comkitahips,
community coffee groups, women with disabilities support groups, supported vacations.

M54 Rmik membarshf peBsdns receiving Supped

Living Servicesere mailed to Satisfaction Surveyggl family member$15%) responded; however, many survey respondents did not answer
some of the survey questiomendering the survey responses statistically invalid. For this reason, the resuhe fKey Monitoring ltems of
Effectiveness and Inp have been removed for Supported Livinghis Outcomes Management Report.

These outcome results apply to personsaieing Supported Living Services.

Key Monitoring Items
. Outcome | Outcome | Target
Objective Measure Target 2016 2015 Achieved
Provide support in the areas of daily life and self . -
care skills, home maintenance, and social Numberof persons serveth Supported Living 85 20 96 v
. . programss
integration
Minimize the number of validated compla|.nts that # of validaeéd complaints that are processed through
are processed through the formal complaint ) ) 1 0 0 i
: the formal complaint resolution process
resolution process

3 The total number of persons receiving services is not entirely up to the organization and it can vary depending on asteranaife use this target as a projection; however it
is subject to change. This indicator is not specifically intendedeet a target, but to indicate how many persons received the service during the reporting period.
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f The results indicate thatllthe targetsset¥ 2 NJ { dzZLJLI2 NIISR [ A@Ay3d aSNBAOSAQ Seé Y2yAlU2NAy3
Efficiency
Objective Measure Target Outcome 206 Outcome Target
) 9 2015 Achieved
S . Cost per hour of service provided (program cg
Maintain program cost per hour of service divided by the # of hours of service provided ﬁiﬁ.r%per ﬁiz.r%per $38.25 e

provided during reporting period)

1 The file revew revealed that we haveot metour efficiencytargetfor Supported Living serviceslated to maintaining program cost per
hour of service.Increase is due to increases negotiated in the Collective Bargaining Agreement.

Service Access
C Outcome | Outcome Target
Objective Measure Target 2016 2015 Achieved
Maintain the length of time from referral to % of referred personwho started receiving service within 80% 78% 60% ®

20 working days of initial referral

intake

1 The file review showed that wealitenot met our service access targetr Supported Living servicdsis worth noting that2 persons
who did not receive service within 2@orkingdays, 1 lived out of town and so there was a delay in them getting to the lower mainland

and 1persons served delagehe start date by choice

Follow up and proposed action
1 We will increase our efforts to ensure more satisfaction surveys are compgtizanily members of persons receiving Supported Living
allow for reporting of statistically valid results for tKey Monitoring Items of Effectiveness and Input.
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4.1.3Community Housing

Program Overview

9 24 hour careThis level of service is designed to meet the unigue support needs of the individuals who live in the home. Services may
include personal care, health plaing and psychiatric and/or behaviour support.

1 Semiindependent staffing support: focuses on developing independent living skills and building upon existing strengths.

Outcomes Data and Results:

The following outcome results were obtained frgrosAbilities) NB 02 NR &  [254Ramily Iméntbérs wer® tnaliedhtisfaction Surveys to
complete and only 9 families (4%) responded, rendering the survey responses statistically invalid. For this reasotistfue thelKey
Monitoring Items of Effectiveess and Input have been removed for Community Housing in this Outcomes Management Report.

Key Monitoring Items
.. Outcome | Outcome Target
Obijective Measure Target 2016 2015 Achieved
Provision of staffed residential homes Number of persons served in CH progrdms 92 95 91 v
# of persons receiving services that moveto NA 2 1 NA
Move persons served to more or less independent liv) more independent living arrangement 2%
arrangements according to changes in their néeds # of persons receiving services that move to a 0
. . NA 0 NA
less independent living arrangement 0%
Minimize the number of validated complaints that are| # of validated complaints that are processed
processed through the formal complaint resolution through the formal complaint resolution 1 0 4 v
process process
Minimize the number of medical/treatment errors Zfeorl‘/;edlcalltreatment errors to # of persons 0.09 0.02 0.1 v

1 the file review revealed thawe did meet our target related to minimizing timeimber of validated complaints that are processed
through the formal complaint resolution process.
1 The file review showed that we have met our target of minimizing medical/treatment errors.

4 The total number of persons receiving services is not entirely up to the organization and it can vary depending on astersiae use this target asprojection; however it

is subject to change. This indicator is not specifically intended to meet a target, but to indicate how many persons tleesimedce during the reporting period.

SPersons served are moved to a more or less independent Eriaggements according to their needs and desires. We are interested in tracking thesamgements and

YIE1TAY3 &adzNB GKIFEG LI FOSYSyida NBalLRyR (2 LISNR2YyAaQ ySS Rktatarget. RheRedriajeiNadtdrayquencsy 8 SGSNE G KA &
dependent on the changing needs of persons served.
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Efficiency

Objective Measure Target Outcome 2086 OL;t(;:(l)gn € A-(I;ﬁir S\i:d
Maintain program cost| Cost per person served (program cost divided by the # of persq $132,872 per $122.356.40 $125,568|

per person served served) person

1 The file review revealed thahe efficiencytarget of maintaining program cofr Community Housi services has been met in 817,

although program cost has increased in comparison to previous year

Service Access

C Outcome Outcome Target
Objective Measure Target 2016 2015 Achieved
Maintain the length of time from % of referred persons who were placed within 40 working daysg 100%
O 80% 0 NA
referral to placement initial referral (2person)

Follow up and proposed action

1 We will continuemplementing Person Centre Thinking amewill ensure all Safety Plans and Behaviour Support Plans are reviewed and

updated with Behaviour Consultants.

1  We will explore options for providing more focused and flexible pexsnteredoptions and for finding CH service delivery systems that

providemore opportunitiesfor choice.

—We willutilize the summer students during the months of May, June and July of 2018 to administer the family satisfaction surveys
directly with familiedo ensure that statistically valid results for the Key Monitoring iterhEffectiveness and Input are obtained for the

2017-2018 OutcomedtanagementReport.
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4.2 Community ltegration

Program Overview

We offer a wide range of social, recreational and learning opportunities. Participants are encouraged to pursue thetis antelrey out
different program options. In addition to the variety that this approach offers, the person served has the opportunity to meetoperand to
expand his or her social circle. Our programs are based on the following educational modules:

1 Rights and Responsikigs 1 Multicultural Celebrtions

1 Developing and Building Healthy Relationships 1 Volunteering

1 Personal Safety 1 Exercise Classes and Outdoor Sports
1 Community Kitchen/Cooking 1 Social Events and Dances

1 Music/Karaoke Café 1 DayTrips

1 Crafts 1 Camping

1 Improvisation/Theatre

Outcomes Data and Results:

The following outcome results were obtained frgrosAbilitiesQ NB O2 NR & &ng flom Rurvélys dinpge@diby family membefs
person participating in Community Integration Serviddsréspondents) The response rate for person served was 73% and 7% for family
members.These outcome results apply to persons participating in Community Integiggioites and their families

Key Monitoring Iltems
C Outcome | Outcome Target
Objective Measure Target 2016 2015 Achieved
Provision of a wide range of social, recreational aj Number of persons participating in Community
. . . 118 132 199 v
learning opportunities Integration program®
Minimize the number of incidents involving verbal| # of aggressi incidents involving verbal and
: . : . 0.6 0.89 0.6 s
and physical aggression physical aggression to # of persons served
Minimize the number of validated complaints that . .
. # of validated complaints that are processed
are processed through the formal complaint . . 1 0 1 v
. throughthe formal complaint resolution process
resolution process
Minimize the number of medical/treatment errors Ze(:/(rer:jedlcalltreatment errors to # of persons 0.09 0.02 0.1 v

6 The total number of persons receiving services is not entirely up to the organization and it can vary depending on astersaife use this target as a projection; however it
is subject to change. This indicator is not specifically intended to meet a target, but to indicate how many persons tleesedce during the reporting period.
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1 The file review revealed that the outcome regardthg number of aggressive incidents/olving verbal and physical aggression mats
decreased ircomparison to last year and we hanet met our expected target.

Maintain program cost per Cost pemperson served (program cost divided by the { $25,909per $37.395 $33.131 v
person served of personsserved) person

1 The file review revealed that the efficiency target of maintaining program cost for Comnhut@gyrationprogramhas been met in
2016-2017.

Maintain the length of time from referral | % of persons who stid receiving services within Agorking 18% 0%
. S o 80%
to service provision days of initial referral 7of 11 0of9

T Wedid not meet ou expected service accesmget related to the length of tim&om referral to service provision

Improve skills and abilities of persons # and % of families who report that the person served has
. . . L oy . 9 24
served as aasult of the services received | improved their skills and abilities as a result of the services | 80%
. 90% 86%
the program received
. : # and % of families whreeport that posAbilities promotes 7 27
- 0,
Promoteoverallphysicalwell-being overall physical welbeingfor persons receiving services 85% 100% 96%

Page48 of 65



1 Based on the responses of persons receiving Cl seancetheir families, as well as the file reviemg hawe met all our expected

effectivenesdargets.
Input
. Outcome | Outcome | Target
Objective Measure Target 2016 2015 Achieved
Treat persons served and families with # and % of families who report that they are treated with respect b 950 8 26
respect L2al! oAt AGASEAQ &adl FF 0 88% 96% x
ValueaiR | O1y 26t SR3S |#and % of families who report that staff at posAbilities value the 95% 10 27 v
individuality person served for who he/she is 100% 96%
. # and % of families who report thatiadf at posAbilities educatetheir o 8 23
Educate omrights of persons served family memberon their rights 90% 8% 85% s
Develop natural relationships and soc| # and % of families who report that the person served is helped to 75% 7 25 v
circles develop meaningful relationships 87.5% 96%
Facilitate accesotcommunitybased
resources to enhance quality of life an
social interaction (such as community| # and % of families who report that their family membesupported 90% 8 25
kitchens, community coffee groups, | to participate in communitypbased activities of personal interest 8% 89% x
support groups, volunteering, social
and community events, etc.)
Promote seHdetermination and # and % of families who report that their family member is support 95% 4 20
abilities to make their own decisions | to make choices and @ésions about things that matter to him/her 80% 80% *
. # and % of families who report that the person served feels safe ir 0 7 27
Promote community safety and trust the community 85% 100% 96% v
Improve quality of life of persons # an_d .% ofetm!lies Who_report that _thfquality.qflife of the person 90% 7 23 v
served receiving services has improved since receiving services 10026 92%
# and % of families who report an increase in understanding 7 21
Strengthen relationships with families| LJ2 & ! 0 A f A (ehHarc&®thedaality| of lite df their family 90% 87 5% 88% *®
member '
Maximize overall satisfaction with . . : . 8 26
0 0,
service # and % of families who report being pleased with the service 95% 8% 93% s

b2dSY wSa
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1 The feedback provided by family members of persons receiving Cl sehowesver, show thathere are some areas for improvement.
Their responsemdicate that we havaot met our expected targets tated toeducating persons served on their righfiacilitating
access twommunity-based resources and activities of personal interpgtmotingselfdetermination and choicegs well as increasing
the understanding oposAbilitiesQ ¢ 2 NJ (0 2 Wiy kflifg & Seirdafiy mgmbetLastly, we have not met our expected
target regarding theverall satisfactiomf family members of persons servadth the service.However; due to the lower number of
survey responses from family members, onec2tw ¥ YAf & YSYOSNAR AYyRAOFGAYy3 ay2¢é G2 | adND
target and not meeting the target number may not be an accurate representation of overall family satisfaction with the servic

Follow up and propose@ction

1  We will cotinue implementing Person Centre Thinking amé will ensure all Safety Plans and Behaviour Support Plans are reviewed and
updated with Behaviour Consultants.

1 2SS gAatt Of2aSte Y2yAu2N) 0KS / L LINE I NI Nddse th®iudEesohréferredpérgonswioR A Ol (
start receiving service within 1Working days of initial referral.

T  We will develop systems to increase the survey response rate from families of person. served
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4.3Employment Services

Program Overview

We asst individuals with developmental disabilities to prepare for, secure, and maintain competitive employWweoffer job seekers:

1 patrticipation in our Job Club 1 the ability to identify and learn workplace skills
1 support to prepare a résumé and cover letter 1 on-site job training
1 secure paid employment

RESPONDENTS: 39 (17% of total of persons receiving ES)
SUREY METHOD: Satisfaction Surveys are distributby mail.
OBJECTIVE: To increase positive responses in each domain each year.

Family Members - Employment Services

I would recommend posAbilities employment services to others

| am pleased with the overall quality of the employment services provided

Person receiving employment services is pleased with the job he/she obtained
through Employment Services

posAbilities' employment services are flexible and responsive

posAbilities provides employment services that are personalized

Staff at posAbilities provide person receiving services with useful work-related
information

The community connector helps person receiving services find
activities/opportunities of their interest in the community

Person receiving employment services has developed workplace skills and abilities
as a result of the services received

Person receiving services is valued for who he/she is
posAbilities staff are professional

posAbilities consistently communicates with me

posAbilities provides me with the information | need

My concerns are sastifactorily addressed

My concerns are dealt with in a timely manner

I am treated with respect by posAbilities 97% 03

m%Yes w%No m%ldon‘t'know m%N/A m Did not Answer %
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Survey2016-17: ¢ Community Employers

RESPONDENTS: 12 of 176 (7% response rate)
SURVEY EITHOD: EmployerSurveys are distributed by nhai
OBJECTIVE: To increase positive responses in each domain each year.

RESPONSE DISTRIBUTION

1. Business Sector

Retail: 4
Administration: 3
Other. 5

How Employers Rate thePES Employees

PES employee Respectful 100%
PES employee Rrofessional 92%
PES employee i$elpful 100%
PES employee Tgustworthy 92%
Would recommend PES to another employer 83%

Outcomes Data and Results:

The following outcome results weabtained fromposAbilitie§€Yecords and databases as well as from surveys completed by family members of
person receiving Employments Servicgrespondents).These outcome results apply to persons receiving Employment Services and the
families.
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Key Monitoring Items

C Outcome | Outcome :
Objective Measure Target 2016 2015 Target Achieved
Prqwdg aSS|stan.c.e to prepare for, secure; a Number of persons receiving employment servite| 24 249 325 v
maintain competitive employment
Increase contacts with potential employers i| # of contacts established with new potential
. : : . 50 768 710 v
the community employers during the reporting period
Minimize the number of validated complaints # of validated complaints that are processed
that are processed through the formal . : 0 0 0 v
. . through the formal complaint resolution process

complaint resolution process

f The file review showed that all targets set oty LS 2 & Y Sy (ikay n{orStoNipAtédS Ba@e been met.
Efficiency

. Outcome Outcome Target
Objective Measure Target 2016 2015 Achieved

Maintain program cost per hour of Cost per bur of service prowded_(program cost d|\{|de $47.80 per | $49.83per | $48.51per

. : by the # of hours of service provided during reporting v
service provided period) hour hour hour
Minimize the time between intake . . L
and first job Average length of time between intake and firsbj 8 months 7 months 5 months v
Maintain the length of time between . .
intake to completion of discovery Ayerage # of days between intake and completion of 3 months 3 months 3 months v
plan discovery plan

" The total number of persons receiving services is not entirely up to the organizatich@am vary depending on external factors. We use this target as a projection, however

it is subject to change. This indicator is not specifically intended to meet a target, but to indicate how many perseed teeeiervice during the reporting pedio
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1 The file review showed thate have metfficiencytargetsrelated to minimizinghe time between intake and first jostaff and
maintaining the length of time between intake to completion of discovery plan

9 According to our files

KA &

g Sk NRa

LINZRO3highelvtha® @uitargett SVl efe badidvetihatiwe have met our goal

of maintaining prograntosts aftertaking into account that or target was set years ago and it does not takedrconsideratiorthe
increase in cost of living and wages increases negotiated in the CBA.

Senice Accas

. Outcome | Outcome | Target
Objective Measure Target 2016 2015 Achieved
Ma|nta|n the length of time from referral tq % of persons who received intake within 10 working days of 80% 100% 100% v
intake referral
1 The file eview indicated that wéavemet our expected service accetaget.
Effectiveness
. Outcome | Outcome | Target
Objective Measure Target 2016 2015 Achieved
. # and % of families who report that person receiving sesvic
Improve workplace skills of persons serve has developed workplace skills as a result of the services 95% 19 8
as a result of the services received : P P ° 82% 73% x
received
Input
C Outcome | Outcome Target
Objective Measure Target 2014 2015 Achieved
. . . # and % of families who report that staff at pdslities provided o 30 11
Provide useful workelated information person receivingerviceswith useful workrelated information 95% 100% 100% v
Treat persons served and families with] # and % of families who report that they are treated with 90% 38 10 v
respect NBaLISOG oe LlRal'oAfAdArsSaqQ ai 97% 100%
. : . . # and % of families who report that person receiving serviceg 0 24 8
Satisfaction with the job placement pleased with the job he/she obtained throuds 5% 96% 89% v
Maximize overall satisfaction with . . . 34 10
0, 0,
service # and % of families who report beipéeased with ES 95% 100% 91% v
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9 Based on the responses of the family members of persons receiving ES seveicage metall our expectedargets for the Input
indicators

Follow up and proposed action
1 We will monitoreffectivenessndicators and we will look for ways to increase gercentageof individuals who secure employment and
who maintain at least 6 month continuous employment.
1 We will place more efforts in providing mouseful workrelated information
1 We will increase our efforts to ensure more satisfaction surveys are complete&hagnily members.

Pageb5 of 65



4.4 Social EnterpriseDon't Sweat It Services (DSIS)

Program Overview

DSI®ffersenvironmentally responsibleommercial and residential recycling améintenance services to customers in Greater Vancouver,
while offering flexible, supported employment to persons with developmental disabilities.

Outcomes Data and Results:

The following outcome results were obtained frgposAbilitie €

Key Monitoring Items
.. Outcome Outcome Target
Objective Measure Target 2016 2015 Achieved
Provide employment to persons with
developmental disabiliies Number of persons employéd 15 15 13 v
Mm_|m|ze the number of workplace # of workphce accidents incurred by crew members 0 0 0 v
accidents incurred by crew members
Minimize the number of validated # of validated complaints from DSIS crew members that g 0 0 1 v
complaints from DSIS crew members | processed through the formal complaint resolution proceg
M|n|m|;e the nunber of validated Number of validated complaints from customers 1 0 0 v
complaints from customers
Service Access
. Outcome | Outcome Target
Objective Measure Target 2016 2015 Achieved
Mamtam the length of time _from _ /o ofappllcants_ who applied for a job and were interviewed 90% 100% 100% v
application to employment interview within 15 working days

8 The total number of persons employed is not entirely up to the social enterprise and it can vary depending on extersaMéetase this target as a projection; however it is
subject to change. This indicator is not specifically intended to mé&et, but to indicate how many persons were employed during the reporting period.

Pageb6 of 65


../../../2013%20July%2030/Report/FINAL%20Outcomes%20tables.xls#RANGE!_ftn1
../../../2013%20July%2030/Report/FINAL%20Outcomes%20tables.xls#RANGE!_ftn1

4.5LaurelBehaviourSupportServices

Program Overview

Laurel Behaviour Support Services empowers individuals with Autism Spectrum Disorder and other devalogisahilities through
consultaton, training and family supportDuring FYE2(Q] Laurel Behaviour Support Services expanded the range of services to include adult
Of thB99 persons who received services during FYE 2084 were adlts and 415vere children and youth under 19. No

behaviour support.

performance measurement targets were set for adult bebav support service for FYE201We will begin reporting outcomes for adult

behaviour support in FYE281

Outcomes Data and Results:

The followingoutcome results wer@btained fromposAbilitiest Yy R

[ . {{Q NB O 2Dn&Rta the: lovRumRer df sudvéy deSpdnses

from persons served/familie®ceiving this service, we will not be regiog on the Effectiveness and Inpeategories which relpn survey data

KeyMonitoring Items

. Outcome | Outcome | Target
Objective Measure Target 2016 2015 Achieved

Number of persons seed through EIBI Services 30 7 27 ®

Provision of behaviousupport services Numper of persons served through Private Behavioural Support 20 12 33
Services ¥
Number of persons served through Over 6 Sewic 15 573 273 v
Number of group training offered to children/parents 25 32 22 v

Minimize the number of validated . .

complaints that are processed through # of validated complaints that are processed through the falrm 0 0 0 v

the formal complaint resolution proces!

complaint resolution process

9 The total number of persons receiving services is not entirely up to the organization and it can vary depending on astersaiffe use this target as a projectioopwrever
it is subject to change. This indicator is not specifically intended to meet a target, but to indicate how many perswad theeservice during the reporting period.
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